
 
 

 

DATE ISSUED: February 20, 2025, REPORT NO. PC-25-002 
  
HEARING DATE:              February 27, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: T-MOBILE HOWARD ANDERSON, Process Four Decision 
 
PROJECT NUMBER:  1112888 
 
 
OWNER/APPLICANT: Carmel Village Associates/T-Mobile West Corporation 
 
SUMMARY 
 

Issue(s):  Should the Planning Commission approve the continued use of an existing Wireless 
Communication Facility (WCF) located at 2190 Carmel Valley Road in Torrey Pines 
Community Plan? 

 
Staff Recommendation(s):   

 
APPROVE Planned Development Permit (PDP) No. 3298082 

 
Community Planning Group Recommendation:  On September 12, 2024, the Torrey Pines 
Community Planning Group Voted 4-0-0 to approve the project without conditions 
(Attachment 9). 

  
Environmental Review:  The project is categorically exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA State Guidelines section 15301 (Existing 
Facilities). This project is not pending an appeal of the environmental determination. The 
environmental exemption determination for this project was made on November 15, 2024, 
and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended December 2, 2024 (Attachment 6). 

 
Fiscal Impact Statement:  
All costs associated with the processing of this project are paid by the applicant.  

 
Code Enforcement Impact: None with this action. 
 
Housing Impact Statement:   
This project application is for a wireless communication facility and is not associated with 
residential development. 

https://aca-prod.accela.com/SANDIEGO/Cap/CapDetail.aspx?Module=DSD&TabName=DSD&capID1=REC24&capID2=00000&capID3=00LJN&agencyCode=SANDIEGO&IsToShowInspection=
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BACKGROUND 
 
This commercial use is located at 2190 Carmel Valley Road in the Commercial Neighborhood (CN-1-
2) zone of Torrey Pines Community Plan. The building houses several business offices and there are  
several neighborhood restaurants to the east, along Carmel Valley Road, with residential uses to the 
north and west and open space to the south (Attachments 1,2&3).  
 
The antennas are located on the surface of the building behind Fiberglass Reinforced Panel (FRP) 
screens that match the building (Figure 1). In this case, the antennas are concealed; however, the 
location of the equipment in the rear-yard which encroaches one-foot into the setback, creates a 
deviation from the standard 10-foot setback, which requires the approval of a PDP (Figure 2). 
 
The previous permit, PDP No. 938539 for this WCF was approved by the Planning Commission on  
September 20, 2012. A ten-year expiration date was added as permit condition to allow the City to 
evaluate this facility for future technology improvements and design modifications in accordance 
with the regulations at the time of the submittal. The site has been providing service to the 
surrounding community for over ten years.  
 

  
 
Figure 1 Existing views looking north at the building from Carmel Valley Road. 
 

 
 
Figure 2 Existing equipment cabinets in the rear of the building (courtyard) behind the fence. 
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DISCUSSION 
 
Project Description: 
 
The project consists of six antennas and three RRUs located behind Fiberglass Reinforced Panels 
(FRP), fully screened, painted and textured to match the building exterior. The equipment is located 
in the rear of the building at grade level (courtyard), screened behind a wooden fence and 
encroaches one foot into the rear yard setback, which triggers the need for a PDP approval. The 
equipment cabinets are away from right-of-way, not visible to the public. The site has been 
operating here for over ten year and there are no changes proposed as part of this project to 
continue the use.  
 
WCFs are allowed in Commercial zone with the processing of a Limited Use Permit. For this site, 
the project is in compliance with the San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) for the placement of a WCF, 
except for the deviation from the rear yard setback for placement of the equipment within the 
setback. The deviation proposed to the development standards (setback) is allowed through 
approval of a PDP, pursuant to SDMC section 126.0602(b)(1), a process four decision.   
 

Required Permits Basis 

Limited Use Permit 
WCF in a commercial zone that does not contain 
residential development. SDMC section 
141.0I.420(a)(1) 

Planned Development Permit 
10 feet rear yard setback required. Proposed 
equipment encroachment of 1-foot. SDMC section 
126.0602(b)(1)  

 
The purpose of the PDP procedure is to establish a review process for development that allows an 
applicant to request greater flexibility from the strict application of the regulations than would be 
allowed through a deviation process. The intent is to encourage imaginative and innovative planning 
and to assure that the development achieves the purpose and intent of the applicable land use plan 
and that it would be preferable to what would be achieved by strict conformance with the 
regulations. In this case, the encroachment of the equipment one-foot into the rear-yard setback 
keeps the equipment hidden from public view. Placement of the equipment in the subterranean 
level where the use is limited and concealed by the fence, versus another location with high visibility, 
makes this location a more preferrable project than conforming with the setbacks. 
 
Pursuant to SDMC Section 126.0704(a), Exemption from a Costal Development Permit (CDP), this is 
an existing WCF and this project is exempt from processing a CDP, no modification or improvement 
is proposed.  
 
Community Plan Analysis: 
 
The Torrey Pines Community Plan does not address WCFs as a specific land use. However, the City 
of San Diego General Plan (General Plan) (UD-A.15) requires that the visual impact of wireless 

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division06.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art01Division04.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division06.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division07.pdf
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facilities to be minimized by concealing them inside existing structures or using screening 
techniques to hide or blend them into the surrounding area. The General Plan also calls for these 
facilities to be designed aesthetically pleasing and respectful of the neighborhood context. 
Furthermore, the General Plan states that equipment associated with wireless facilities shall be 
concealed from view. WCFs are separately regulated uses, which have limitations or require 
compliance with conditions in order to minimize potential impacts. The intent of the regulations is, 
among other things, to camouflage facilities from public view. The existing site is designed to 
conceal the antennas behind FRP screens that are painted and textured to match the building in 
order to minimize visual impact.  This WCF design technique will blend the site with the surrounding 
environment. The equipment is located in the rear of the building within the courtyard, not visible to 
the public and screened by the fence (Figure 2). Therefore, staff has determined that the proposed 
WCF design complies with the General Plan requirements for concealment of the WCFs.  
  
The Torrey Pines Community Planning Group voted 4-0-0-on September 19, 2024, to approve the 
project without any conditions (Attachment 9). 
 
Environmental Analysis: 
 
The project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to 
CEQA State Guideline section 15301 (Existing Facilities). This project is not pending an appeal of the 
environmental determination. The environmental exemption determination for this project was 
made on November 15, 2024, and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended December 2, 
2024 (Attachment 6). 
 
The Telecommunication Act of 1996 preempts local governments from regulating the "placement, 
construction and modification of wireless communication facilities on the basis of the environmental 
effects of Radio Frequency (RF) emissions to the extent that such facilities comply with the Federal 
Communication Commission's (FCC) standards for such emissions.” A Radio Frequency – 
Electromagnetic Energy (RF-EME) Compliance Report dated May 18, 2022, by MobileCOMM 
Professionals LLC., was submitted to the City verifying that the proposed project is in compliance 
with FCC regulations upon implementation of the proposed changes. The report will be stamped as 
Exhibit “A” and provided within the Project file. 
  
Project-Related Issues: 
 
Rear Yard Setback Deviation: 
 
T-Mobile is requesting a deviation from the applicable development regulations (rear yard setback) 
as allowed with approval of a PDP. This site is zoned Commercial (CN-1-12)  which has a minimum 
10-feet rear yard setback and the existing WCF was approved for a deviation of one and half feet in 
September of 2015 by the Planning Commission. A deviation of the allowed setback is through a 
PDP is required to continue the existing use.  
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DEVIATIONS SUMMARY 
Table 1 

Deviation 
Description 

Deviation from 
SDMC 

Allowed/Required Proposed 

Minimum Rear yard 
Setback 

SDMC sections 
131.0531(a),   

10-feet 9 feet 

 
 
Justification - SDMC section 126.0602(b)(1) allows for a deviation for relief from strict development 
standards through processing of a PDP. The intent is to encourage imaginative and innovative 
planning and to assure that the development achieves the purpose and intent of the applicable land 
use plan and that it would be preferable to what would be achieved by strict conformance with the 
regulations.  This is an existing site which has provided service to the area for over a decade and the 
location of the equipment in the grade area behind the building does not cause any interference 
with the land use nor it is visible to the any pedestrians. The project in its current location is 
necessary to maintain the existing level of service to the area for T-Mobile customers. The coverage 
map indicates that the loss of the existing coverage footprint could result in significant impact to 
those within the area (Attachment 12). A degradation of the existing service could have a significant 
impact on customers and essential emergency communication services. Additionally, the 
commercial zone allows collocation, and there is another WCF (Verizon) on this site and if a future 
carrier pursues this search ring, the site will allow for one additional carrier.  

Lastly, consistent with Council Policy 600-43, the project is located in a Preference Level 1 location 
and is considered the most desirable location for WCF. The one-foot encroachment into the rear 
yard setback, though minimal, enables the equipment to be positioned in a way that significantly 
improves its concealment from public view. This specific location is effectively hidden due to the 
building's placement and various factors, including existing fencing and nearby landscaping. This 
deviation is beneficial, making this project more favorable than if the equipment were placed in a 
more visible area. 

 
The combination of the Preference Level 1 location, collocation opportunity, the screening of 
antennas and the hidden nature of the equipment in the rear courtyard, are reasons why city staff 
was able to make the necessary justification to support this deviation. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
The project has been determined by staff to be consistent with the purpose and intent of the San 
Diego Municipal Code sections, 126.0601, and 141.0420, the Wireless Communication Facilities 
Design Guidelines and Council Policy 600-43 which includes the development regulations and the 
Wireless Communication Facilities Regulations. Therefore, staff recommends Planning Commission 
approve PDP No. 3298082. 
 
 
 

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division05.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division06.pdf
chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/docs.sandiego.gov/councilpolicies/cpd_600-43.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division06.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art01Division04.pdf
chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/docs.sandiego.gov/councilpolicies/cpd_600-43.pdf
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ALTERNATIVES 
 

1. APPROVE PDP No. 3298082, with modifications. 
 

2. Deny  PDP No. 3298082, if the Planning Commission makes written findings based 
on substantial evidence that the approval is not authorized by state or local zoning 
law. 

   
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________   ___________________________________ 
Simon Tse      Nilia Safi 
Supervising Development Project Manager  Development Project Manager  
Development Services Department   Development Services Department 
  
 
Attachments:  
 
1. Aerial Photographs  
2. Project Location Map 
3. Community Land Use Map 
4. Draft Permit Resolution with Findings 
5. Draft Permit with Conditions 
6. Environmental Exemption  
7. Project Plans 
8. Ownership Form 
9. Community Planning Group Recommendation 
10. Photographic Survey 
11. Existing Photos 
12. Telecom Coverage Map 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY 

CITY OF SAN DIEGO 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION 
501 

 
  

PROJECT MANAGEMENT 
PERMIT CLERK 

MAIL STATION 501 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 11003679 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE 
 

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 3298082 
T-MOBILE HOWARD ANDERSON PROJECT NO. 1112888  

 PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

This Planned Development Permit No. 3298082 is granted by the Planning Commission of the City of 
San Diego to Carmel Village Associates, Owner, and T-Mobile West Corporation, Permittee, pursuant 
to San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) section 126.0602(b)(1), 131. 0502 and 141.0420. The site is 
located at  2190 Carmel Valley Road in the CN-1-2 zone of the Torrey Pines Community Plan area. 
The project site is legally described as Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4, in Block 1, of Del Mar Terrace, in the City of 
San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to map thereof No. 1527, filed in the 
office of the recorder of said San Diego County, February 5, 1913. 
 
Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to Owner and 
Permittee to  for a Wireless Communication Facility as described and identified by size, dimension, 
quantity, type, and location on the approved exhibits (Exhibit "A") dated February 27, 2025, on file in 
the Development Services Department. 
The project shall include: 
 

a. The project is the continued use of an existing Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) 
consisting of six antennas concealed behind Fiberglass Reinforced Panels (FRP) painted to 
match the façade of the existing building.  
 

b. Deviations -Two equipment cabinets located at grade level, encroaching by one-foot into 
the rear yard setback. 

   
c. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services 

Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in 
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations, 
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.  

 
 
 
 

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division06.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter13/Ch13Art01Division05.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art01Division04.pdf
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STANDARD REQUIREMENTS: 
 
1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of 
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1 
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has 
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable 
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This 
permit must be utilized by March 13, 2028. 
  
2. This Planned Development Permit (PDP) and corresponding use of this site shall expire on 
February 27, 2035. Upon expiration of this Permit, the facilities and improvements described herein 
shall be removed from this site and the property shall be restored to its original condition preceding 
approval of this Permit.  

 
3. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement 
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on 
the premises until: 
 

a. The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services 
Department; and 

 
b. The Permit is recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder. 

 
4. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and 
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the 
appropriate City decision maker. 
 
5. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and 
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and 
any successor(s) in interest. 
 
6. The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other 
applicable governmental agency. 
 
7. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for 
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but 
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESA) and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. § 
1531 et seq.). 
 
8. The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is 
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements 
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State 
and Federal disability access laws.  
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9. Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes, modifications, or 
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or 
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.  
 
10. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined 
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required to 
comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by this 
Permit.  
 
 If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found 
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this 
Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying 
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s) 
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to 
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in 
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the 
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed 
permit and the condition(s) contained therein. 
 
11. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, 
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs, 
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the 
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge, 
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will 
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to 
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to 
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in 
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee 
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and 
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation 
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions, 
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the 
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is 
approved by Owner/Permittee.  
 
TELECOM DESIGN REQUIREMENTS: 
 
12. Every aspect of this project is considered an element of concealment including but not limited 
to the dimensions, bulk and scale, color, materials and texture.  Any future modifications to this 
permit must not defeat concealment. 
 
13. No overhead cabling is allowed for this project.  
 
14. The WCF shall conform to the approved construction plans.  
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15. The Owner/Permittee shall install and maintain appropriate warning signage on the WCF as 
required by State and Federal regulations.  The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for complying 
with all State and Federal regulations.  
 
16. Photo simulations shall be printed on the construction plans.   
 
17. The accuracy and validity of the RF Compliance Report, submitted by the Permittee, shall be 
assured while the WCF is in operation. If requested by the City, Owner/Permittee shall provide an 
updated RF Compliance Report to address any issues associated with the emitting components of 
the WCF. 
 
18. All equipment, including transformers, emergency generators and air conditioners belonging 
to the Owner/Permittee shall be designed and operated consistent with the City noise 
ordinance.  Ventilation openings shall be baffled and directed away from residential areas. Vibration 
resonance of operating equipment in the equipment enclosures shall be eliminated. 
 
19. All facilities and related equipment shall be maintained in good working order.  Any damaged 
equipment shall be repaired or replaced within thirty (30) calendar days of notification by the City of 
San Diego. 
 
20. The Owner/Permittee shall notify the City within 30 days of the sale or transfer of this site to 
any other provider or if the site is no longer operational, in which case, the removal and the 
restoration of this site to its original condition is required. 
 
21. A topographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is 
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under 
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of any 
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee. 

 
22. All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where 
such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC. 
 
 
INFORMATION ONLY: 
 

• The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement 
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this 
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit 
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final 
inspection. 
 

• Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as 
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the 
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to 
California Government Code section 66020. 
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• This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance. 
 
APPROVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego on February 27, 2025 and 
(Approved Resolution Number xxxx).  
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Planned Development Permit No. 3298082:  
February 27, 2025 

 
 
AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT  
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Nilia Safi 
Development Project Manager 
 
 
NOTE: Notary acknowledgment 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
 
 
The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of 
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder. 
 
 
       Carmel Village Associates 
       Owner 
 
 
       By _________________________________ 

NAME 
TITLE 

 
 
 
       T-Mobile West Corporation 
       Permittee 
 
 
       By _________________________________ 

NAME 
TITLE 

 
 
 
NOTE: Notary acknowledgments 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO.  XXX  
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 3298082 

T-MOBILE HOWARD ANDERSON PROJECT NO.1112888 
 
  

WHEREAS, Carmel Village Associates, Owner and T-Mobile West Corporation, Permittee, filed 

an application with the City of San Diego for a permit for a Wireless Communication Facility (as 

described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding conditions of 

approval for the associated Planned Development Permit (PDP) No. 3298082); 

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 2190 Carmel Valley Road in the CN-1-2 zone, of the 

Torrey Pines Community Plan area; 

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as lots 1, 2, 3, and 4, in Block 1, of Del Mar 

Terrace, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to map thereof 

No. 1527, filed in the office of the recorder of said San Diego County, February 5, 1913; 

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2024, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the 

Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the 

project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code 

Section 21000 et seq.) under CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) and there was no 

appeal of the Environmental  Determination filed within the time period provided by San Diego 

Municipal Code Section 112.0520; 

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2025, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego 

considered PDP No. 3298082 pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of San Diego;  

BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the 

following findings with respect to PDP No. 3298082: 
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FINDINGS FOR PLANNED DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0605] 

a. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use 
plan. 

The project is the continued use of an existing Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) 
consisting of six antennas concealed behind Fiber Reinforced Panels (FRP) painted to 
match the façade of the existing building. There is no construction or changes to the 
existing facility as part of the permit. The equipment is currently located in the rear 
setback with no proposed changes. The site is located at 2190 Carmel Valley Road in 
the CN-1-2 Zone, Coastal Overlay Zone (COZ), Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone (N-
APP-a) of the Torrey Pines Community Plan.  

Pursuant to SDMC Section 141.0420, WCFs are permitted in all zones citywide with 
the appropriate permit process. Wireless communication facilities are separately 
regulated uses, which have limitations or require compliance with conditions in 
order to minimize potential impacts. The intent of the regulations includes to 
camouflage facilities from public view. The Torrey Pines Community Plan defers all 
WCFs to the City of San Diego WCF Design Guidelines (WCF Design Guidelines), 
regulations, and the City of San Diego’s General Plan (General Plan). The General 
Plan requires all wireless facilities to minimize visual impacts under Policy UD-A.15.a. 
It also includes the following provisions: A) Conceal wireless facilities in existing 
structures, when possible, otherwise use camouflage and screening techniques to 
hide or blend them into the surrounding area; B) Design facilities to be aesthetically 
pleasing and respectful of the neighborhood context; C) Conceal mechanical 
equipment and devices associated with wireless facilities in underground vaults or 
unobtrusive structures. The existing antennas are located behind FRP screens that 
match the building color and design, a method to reduce potential visual impact. 
With this integration, the antennas are aesthetically pleasing and respectful of the 
neighborhood context. The equipment is located inside an enclosure within the rear 
yard setback, screened from public view behind a wooden fence. Therefore, the 
project complies  with the General Plan requirements for concealment, and it will not 
affect the applicable land use. 

b.  The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, and welfare; and 

The project was determined to be exempt from CEQA Guidelines section 15301 
(Existing Facilities). The conditions of approval for the project will require compliance 
with several operational constraints and development controls intended to assure 
the continued public health, safety, and welfare. These conditions include, but are 
not limited to, a concealment requirement and electromagnetic field controls. This is 
an existing WCF, and no modifications are proposed as part of this approval. All 
proposed improvement plans associated with the project have been reviewed prior 
to issuance of all construction permits and inspected during construction to assure 
the project meets or exceeds all relevant and applicable building, electrical, 
mechanical, plumbing and fire codes.  



  ATTACHMENT 5 

Page 3 of 4 
 

The Telecommunication Act of 1996 preempts local governments from regulating the 
“placement, construction and modification of wireless communication facilities on 
the basis of the environmental effects of Radio Frequency (RF) emissions to the 
extent that such facilities comply with the Federal Communication Commission’s 
(FCC) standards for such emissions.” The proposed project would be consistent with 
the FCC’s regulations for wireless facilities. T-Mobile submitted an RF Report dated 
May 18, 2022, demonstrating compliance with the required FCC regulations.  

Therefore, based on the above, the project would not result in any significant health 
or safety risks to the surrounding area within matters of City’s jurisdiction and will 
not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare. 

c. The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land 
Development Code including any proposed deviations pursuant to Section 
126.0602(b)(1) that are appropriate for this location and will result in a more 
desirable project than would be achieved if designed in strict conformance 
with the development regulations of the applicable zone, and any allowable 
deviations that are otherwise authorized pursuant to the Land Development 
Code. 

A (WCF is permitted to operate within a commercial zone through the issuance of a 
Process 1 Limited Use Permit. In accordance with Council Policy 600-43, the 
proposed location is classified as a Preference Level 1 site, making it the most 
desirable option as defined by the policy. This designation underscores the 
alignment of the site with the city’s strategic priorities for WCF placements. However, 
the requested deviation from the rear yard setback requirements necessitates a 
Planned Development Permit (PDP), which requires approval through Process 4 
decision. 
 
The project complies with the regulations of the SDMC, except for the rear yard 
setback where the equipment is located. The CN-1-2 zone has a minimum setback of 
10 feet from the property line. The equipment enclosure is located within the rear 
yard setback, 9-feet from the property line. SDMC section 126.0602(b)(1) allows a 
deviation for relief from strict development standards through processing of a PDP. 
The intent is to encourage imaginative and innovative planning and to assure that 
the development achieves the purpose and intent of the applicable land use plan 
and that it would be preferable to what would be achieved by strict conformance 
with the regulations.   

The deviation is minor and necessary, in order for this T-Mobile facility to support the 
operation in this location. This deviation from setback does not impact the use of the 
building or surrounding area. The equipment enclosure is located away from the 
public right -of-way and screened by the wooden fence. T-Mobile has indicated that 
this site is a key location compared with other locations nearby to achieve the height 
and coverage necessary to provide service in this location.  

This T-Mobile facility has been in this location for over two decades, providing critical 
voice and data service to the surrounding residential, commercial used and 
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immediate roadways. The previous permit was approved by the Planning 
Commission on September 20, 2012. A 10-year expiration was added to the permit 
for future modification due to change in technology or regulations. This request for 
the continued use of this site and a new permit does not propose any changes to the 
antennas or the equipment. 

Therefore, the proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land 
Development Code including any proposed deviations pursuant to SDMC section 
126.0602(b)(1) that are appropriate for this location and will result in a more 
desirable project than would be achieved if designed in strict conformance with the 
development regulations of the applicable zone, and any allowable deviations that 
are otherwise authorized pursuant to the Land Development Code. 

 

 
The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are 

incorporated herein by this reference. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Planning 

Commission,  PDP No. 3298082 is hereby GRANTED by the Planning Commission to the referenced 

Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in Permit No. 3298082, a 

copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

 
 
  
 
                                                                           
Nilia Safi 
Development Project Manager  
Development Services 
    
Adopted on:  February 27, 2025 
 
IO#: 11003679 
 
fm 7-17-17 
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Photographic Survey 

T-Mobile Howard Anderson
2190 Carmel Valley Rd, Del Mar, CA 92014 

Applicant: T-Mobile 

Authorized representative (primary contact): Chris Vuong, 858-205-4150, cvuong@J5ip.com 

Photographic survey of T-Mobile’s WCF on an office building. 

Photo No. View Looking at Sector? 

1 Looking south at site Sector A 

2 Looking north from site N/A 

3 Looking west at site Sector B 

4 Looking east from site N/A 

5 Looking north at site Sector C 

6 Looking south from site N/A 

7 Looking east at site Sector C 

8 Looking west from site N/A 
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Photographic Survey   
 

1. Looking south at site  

 
 

2. Looking north from site 
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Photographic Survey   
3. Looking west at site 

 
 

4. Looking east from site 
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Photographic Survey   
5. Looking north at site 

 
 

6. Looking south from site 
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Photographic Survey 
7. Looking east at site

8. Looking west from site
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Photo Simulation 

T-Mobile Howard Anderson
2190 Carmel Valley RD, Del Mar, CA 92014 

Applicant: T-Mobile 

Authorized representative (primary contact): Chris Vuong, 858-205-4150, cvuong@clinellc.com 

Photographic survey of T-Mobile’s WCF on the rooftop and façade of an office building. 

There are no exterior changes proposed for this project. 

Sector A: 

T-MOBILE’S WCF
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Photo Simulation   
 

Sector B:  

 
 

Sector C: 

 

 

T-MOBILE’S WCF 

T-MOBILE’S WCF 

Attachment 11














	PC Report PRJ 1112888.pdf
	Attachment 1 - Aerial Photograph
	Aerial Photograph

	Attachment 2 - Community Plan Land Use Plan
	Slide Number 1

	Attachment 3 - Project Location Map
	Slide Number 1

	Attachment 4 - Permit Draft
	Attachment 5 - Resolutions Draft
	Attachment 6 - Environmental Determination
	Attachment 7 - Project Plans
	Attachment 8 - Ownership Disclosure (DS-318)
	Attachment 9 - CPG Recommendation
	Attachment 10 - Photographic Survey Key Map
	Attachment 11- Existing Photos
	Attachment 11 - Photo Simulations.pdf
	IMG_4448
	IMG_4520

	Attachment 12- Telecom Coverage Map











